

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139

STANDARD APPLICATION FORM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD HEARING
1. The below listed applicant wishes to appear before the following City Development Review Board for a scheduled public hearing: NOTE: This application form must be completed separately for <u>each</u> applicable Board hearing a matter.
() BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (x) HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD () DESIGN REVIEW BOARD () PLANNING BOARD () FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT BOARD
NOTE: Applications to the Board of Adjustment will not be heard until such time as the Design Review Board, Historic Preservation Board and/or the Planning Board have rendered decisions on the subject project.
2. THIS REQUEST IS FOR: a. () A VARIANCE TO A PROVISION(S) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (ZONING) OF THE CODE b. () AN APPEAL FROM AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION c. (x) DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL d. () A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR DESIGN e. () A CORDITIONAL USE PERMIT g. () A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT g. () A LOT SPLIT APPROVAL h. () AN HISTORIC DISTRICT/SITE DESIGNATION i. () AN AMENDMENT TO THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OR ZONING MAP j. () AN AMENDMENT TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OR FUTURE LAND USE MAP k. () TO REHAB, TO ADD TO AND / OR EXPAND A SINGLE FAMILY HOME l. () OTHER:
3. NAME & ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: Espanola Way from Washington Avenue to 80 feet west of Drexel Avenue
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Española Way ROW from western ROW line of Washington Avenue to 80 feet west of
western ROW line of Drexel Avenue and Drexel Avenue ROW from 80 feet south of Española Way southern
ROW line to 80 feet north of EspañolaWay northern ROW.
4. NAME OF APPLICANT City of Miami Beach Note: If applicant is a corporation, partnership, limited partnership or trustee, a separate Disclosure of Interest Form (Pages 6-7) must be completed as part of this application.
1700 Convention Center Drive Miami Beach Florida 33139
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT CITY STATE ZIP
BUSINESS PHONE # (305) 673-7071
E-mail address: jorgerodriguez@miamibeachfl.gov

5.	NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER	R (IF DIFFERENT FRO	OM #4, OTHERWISE, W	RITE "SAI	ME") <u>Same</u>			
	If the owner of the prop (Page 4) must be filled partnership, limited par	d out and signed by	the property owner.	In additi	ion, if the proper	ty owner is a co	orporation,	
	ADDRESS OF PROPERTY O	WNER	(ITY	\$	STATE ZIP	15	
	BUSINESS PHONE #		CELL PH	ONE #				
	E-mail address:							
6.	NAME OF ARCHITECT, LAND	SCAPE ARCHITECT,	ENGINEER, CONTRAC	TOR OR O	THER PERSON RE	SPONSIBLE FOR	R PROJECT D	ESIGN
	Wade - Trim, Inc. NAME (please circle one of	2100 P the above)	once de Leon Bou ADDRESS	levard (Coral Gables ITY	Florida STATE	33134 ZIP	
	BUSINESS PHONE # (786) 361-1645	CELL PH	ONE #((813) 404-3958			
	E-mail address: <u>hkreme</u>	rs@wadetrim.co	m					
7.	NAME OF AUTHORIZED REP	RESENTATIVE(S), A	TTORNEY(S), OR AGE	NT(S) AND	D/OR CONTACT PI	ERSON:		
	a. <u>Jorge L. Rodriguez</u> NAME	1700 Convention	tion Center Drive		Miami Beach CITY	Florida STATE	33139 Zli	
	BUSINESS PHONE # (305)	673-7071	CELL PH	ONE #((786) 586-0270			
	E-mail address: jorgerod	riguez@miamibe	achfl.gov					
	bNAME	ADDRESS			ITY S	STATE	ZIP	
	BUSINESS PHONE #		CELL PL					
	E-mail address:							
					*			
	CNAME	ADDRESS		С	ITY S	STATE	ZIP	
	BUSINESS PHONE #		CELL PH	ONE #				
	E-mail address:							
DE RE	OTE: ALL ARCHITECTS, LAND ESIGN, AS WELL AS AUTHO EPRESENTING OR APPEARING OREGISTER AS A LOBBYIST W	RIZED REPRESENT. ON BEHALF OF A T	ÄTIVE(S), ATTORNEY HIRD PARTY, UNLESS	(S), OR A SOLELY	AGENT(S) AND/OF APPEARING AS AF	R CONTACT PE	RSONS. WHO	O ARE
8.	SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL	: Approval of p	lans and design fo	r the Ri	ght-of-Way rei	novations of I	Espanola W	7ay,
<u>a</u>	historical district, from	Washington Av	enue to 80 feet w	est of D	Prexel Avenue.	Improveme	ents will in	clude:
Re	eplacement of street, sig	dewlaks and cur	bs with a paver	pedestri	an mall, water	main replace	ement, dra	<u>inage,</u>
se	wer and lighting impro	ovements, lands	cape and irrigation	on enha	incements, ne	w bollards a	nd traffic	signal
m	odifications.							

9. IS THERE AN EXISTING BUILDING(S) ON	THE SITE? YES (x) NO ()	
10. WILL ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THE BUI	LDING(S) INTERIOR AND/OR EXTERIOR, BE DEMOLISHED? [] YES $[\chi]$ NO	
11. TOTAL FLOOR AREA (FAR) OF NEW BUIL	_DING (if applicable): N/A	SQ. FT
12. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA OF NEW BU	JILDING (including required parking and all usable floor space) N/A	SQ. FT
13. TOTAL FEE: (to be completed by staff)	\$	

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING:

- Applications for any Board hearing(s) will not be accepted without payment of the required fee. All checks are to be made payable to: "City of Miami Beach."
- <u>Public records notice</u>: all documentation, application forms, maps, drawings, photographs, letters and exhibits will become a part of the public record maintained by the City of Miami Beach Planning Department and shall under Florida Statute, be disclosed upon proper request to any person or entity.
- In accordance with the requirements of Section 2-482 of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, any individual or group (Lobbyist) that has been, or will be, compensated to either speak in favor or against a project being presented before any of the City's Development Review Boards, shall be fully disclosed prior to the public hearing. All such individuals and/or groups must register with the City Clerk prior to the hearing.
- In accordance with Section 118-31 of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, all applicants shall, prior to the public hearing, fully disclose any consideration provided or committed, directly or on its behalf, for an agreement to support or withhold objection to the requested approval, relief or action (exclusive of all legal or professional design services). Such disclosure shall:
 - Be in writing
 - 2. Indicate to whom the consideration has been provided or committed.
 - 3. Generally describe the nature of the consideration.
 - 4. Be read into the record by the requesting person or entity prior to submission to the secretary/clerk of the respective board.

In the event the applicable development review board determines that the foregoing disclosure requirement was not timely satisfied by the person or entity requesting approval, relief or other action as provided above, then the application or order, as applicable, shall immediately be deemed null and void without further force or effect, and no application from said person or entity for the subject property shall be reviewed or considered by the applicable board(s) until expiration of a period of one year after the nullification of the application or order. It shall be unlawful to employ any device, scheme or artifice to circumvent the disclosure requirements of this section and such circumvention shall be deemed a violation of the disclosure requirements of this section.

• When the applicable Boards reach a decision, a Final Order will be issued stating the Board's decision and any conditions imposed therein. The Final Order must be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Miami-Dade County; the original shall remain on file with the board clerk/secretary. Under no circumstances will a building permit be issued by the City of Miami Beach without a copy of the recorded Final Order being tendered along with the construction plans.

To request this material in accessible format, sign language interpreters, information on access for persons with disabilities, and/or any accommodation to review any document or participate in any city-sponsored proceeding, please contact 305-604-2489 (voice) or 305-673-7218 (TTY) five days in advance to initiate your request. TTY users may also call 711 (Florida Relay Service).

PLEASE COMPLETE ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING THREE AFFIDAVITS, AS APPLICABLE. <u>NOTE:</u> THE PROPERTY OWNER <u>MUST</u> FILL OUT AND SIGN THE "POWER OF ATTORNEY" PORTION IF THEY WILL <u>NOT</u> BE PRESENT AT THE HEARING, OR IS HAVING OTHER PERSONS SPEAK ON THEIR BEHALF.

OWNER AFFIDAVIT FOR INDIVIDUAL OWNER

STATE OF			
COUNTY OF			
matter of the proposed hearing; that all the ans and made a part of the application are true at accurate before a hearing can be advertised.	wers to the questions in this and correct to the best of my kell also hereby authorize the	pplication and all nowledge and be City of Miami Bea	the owner of the property described and which is the subject sketches data and other supplementary matter attached to elief. I understand this application must be completed and each to enter my property for the sole purpose of posting a elity of removing this notice after the date of hearing.
Eric Carpenter			
PRINT NAME			SIGNATURE
Sworn to and subscribed before me this, who has product oath.	day ofas	, 20 The identification and	e foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by d/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP			NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:			PRINT NAME
STATE OF	ALTERNATE OWN! CORPORATION (Circle	r PARTNERS	
COUNTY OF			
application and all sketches, data and other st knowledge and belief; that the corporation is understand this application must be completed	nd as such, have been authori upplementary matter attached the owner/tenant of the prope d and accurate before a hearin sting a NOTICE OF PUBLIC	zed by such entity to and made a party described her g can be advertis	am theof y to file this application that all answers to the questions in the art of the application are true and correct to the best of our rein and is the subject matter of the proposed hearing. We sed. I also hereby authorize the City of Miami Beach to enter property as required by law and I take the responsibility of
PRINT NAME			SIGNATURE
Sworn to and subscribed before me this, as identification and/or is personally known to	day of of me and who did/did not take	, 20 Th	e foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by , on behalf of such entity, who has produced
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP:			
		Market Control of the	NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:			PRINT NAME

POWER OF ATTORNEY AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
I,, being duly sworn and deposed say that real property and that I am aware of the nature and effect of the request for request is hereby made.by me OR I am hereby authorizing before the Board. I also hereby authorize the City of posting a NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING on the property as required by law and I take	relative to the subject property, which
PRINT NAME (and Title, if applicable)	SIGNATURE
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 20 of identification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by who has produced as
identification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	
	NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:	PRINT NAME
CONTRACT FOR PURC	HASE
If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE, whether contingent on this application partnership, list the names of the contract purchasers below, including the principal offic officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of another corporation, trust, pa which discloses the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ow terms involve additional individuals, corporations, partnerships or trusts, list all individuals.	cers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. Where the principal rtnership or other similar entity, further disclosure shall be required nership interest in the entity. If any contingency clause or contract
NAME	DATE OF CONTRACT
NAME, ADDRESS, AND OFFICE	% OF STOCK

For any changes of ownership or changes in contracts for purchase subsequent to the date of the application, but prior to the dates of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of interest shall be filed.

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH **DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION**

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

1. CORPORATION

r similar entity, further disclosure shall be required which dis ultimate ownership interest in the entity.*	s consist of another corporation(s), trustee(s), partnership closes the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) h
CORPORATION NAME	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF STOCK
CORPORATION NAME	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF STOCK

IF THERE ARE ADDITIONAL CORPORATIONS, LIST OTHERS, INCLUDING CORP. NAME(S) AND EACH INDIVIDUAL STOCKHOLDER'S NAME, ADDRESS, OFFICE AND PERCENTAGE OF STOCK, ON A SEPARATE PAGE.

NOTE: Notarized signature required on page 8

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

If the property which is the subject of the application is owned or leased percentage of interest held by each. Where the beneficiary/bene partnership(s) or other similar entity, further disclosure shall be required persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.*	eficiaries consist of corporations(s), another trust(s),
TRUST NAME	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF STOCK
3. PARTNERSHIP/LIMITED PARTNERSHIP If the property which is the subject of the application is owned or leased the principals of the partnership, including general and limited partners corporation(s), trust(s) or other similar entity, further disclosure shall be (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.*	. Where the partner(s) consist of another partnership(s), required which discloses the identity of the individual(s)
PARTNERSHIP or LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF STOCK

NOTE: Notarized signature required on page 8

4.	CO	M	P	E	٨	IS	Α	T	E	D	L	0	B	B	Y	IS	T	:
----	----	---	---	---	---	----	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	----	---	---

The City of Miami Beach Code sub-section 118-31 requires the disclosure of any individual or group which has been, or will be, compensated to either speak in favor of or against a project being presented before any of the City's Development Review Boards, or not to speak at all. Please list below all persons or entities encompassed by this section.

NAME	ADDRESS	PHONE#
a		
b		
C		
Additional names can be placed on a separ		
market in the United States or other country	r, or of any entity, the ownership interest eparate interests and where no one per	egularly traded on an established securities is of which are held in a limited partnership or son or entity holds more than a total of 5% of
	Y SUCH BOARD AND BY ANY OTHER BO	BOARD SO APPLIED TO, SHALL BE SUBJECT DARD HAVING JURISDICTION, AND THAT THE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAW.
	APPLICANT AFFIDAVIT	
STATE OF		
COUNTY OF		
the applicant, or the representative of the applicant, for	or the subject matter of the proposed hearing; the ached to and made a part of the application and	plicable) being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am at all the answers to the questions in this application and I the disclosure information listed on this application is a ledge and belief.
		SIGNATURE
Sworn to and subscribed before me this c	day of The fo	regoing instrument was acknowledged before me by rsonally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP		NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:		PRINT NAME

F:\PLAN\\$ALL\FORMS\DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION JUL 2013.DOCX

AFFIDAVIT

I, Eric Carpenter, being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the (Assistant) City
Manager of the City of Miami Beach and as such, am the representative of the owner of the
described real property, and am authorized by the City to sign this Affidavit as part of an
application for a public hearing for <u>Española Way - Conversion to Pedestrian Mall</u> before the
Historical Preservation Board .

I am aware of the nature and effect of the request described above relative to the subject property, I also hereby authorize the City of Miami Beach to enter the subject property for the sole purpose of posting a NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING on the property as required by law and I take the responsibility of removing this notice after the date of hearing.

This instrument is executed pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Department and attests to the accuracy of the above statement. Execution hereof does not constitute approval or disapproval of the application which it addresses.

STATE OF FLORIDA

)SS

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _____ day of ______, 20 \(\begin{align*} \text{D.} \\ \text{The foregoing} \\ \text{, who is personally} \end{align*} known to me and who did/did not take an oath.

NOTARY PUBLIC (signature)

My commission expires: **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF FLORIDA

FIORELLA R. SARMIENTO Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # FF 924653 My Comm Expires Oct 6, 2019 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

(type, print or stamp name)

MIAMIBEACH

LETTER OF INTENT

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, FL 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS OFFICE Tel. 305.673.7071 Fax: 305.673.7073

TO: City of Miami Beach Planning Department: Historic Preservation Board

FROM: Jorge L. Rodriguez, Capital Projects Coordinator

DATE: February 3, 2016

SUBJECT: Española Way Conversion to Pedestrian Mall – Site Plan Approval

The Office of Capital Improvement Projects is submitting an application to the Historic Preservation Board for the Española Way Conversion to Pedestrian Mall Project. On December 21, 2015, the consulting firm of Wade Trim, Inc. was retained to prepare the Design Plans for Española Way from Washington Avenue to Drexel Avenue as Phase 1 and a conceptual plan extending the project limits to include Drexel Plaza and 80 feet West of Drexel Avenue for future Phase 2 construction. The intention of this project is to create a pedestrian friendly mall that will eliminate curbing and replaced outdated underground utilities.

Española Way was created in 1925 as an artist's colony envisioned by Newton B. T. Roney, to duplicate a miniature Spanish Village. In March of 1986, the City of Miami Beach designated the entire length of Española Way, from Collins Avenue to Jefferson Avenue, as its first Historic Preservation District based on Mandatory Criteria meeting integrity of location, design, setting, materials and workmanship and Review Criteria associated with historical events, lives of significant persons, method of construction and representation of the work of master architects.

The proposed conversion to Española Way will eliminate the existing sidewalks and curbs and will convert the existing asphalt street to a paver walkway from wall to wall of buildings on the property, providing ADA accessibility throughout. The project will also include the replacement of the existing water main and the water service lines, the lining of the existing sanitary sewer system and installation of sewer cleanouts for all properties, replacement of the drainage system and connection of all existing roof drains to drainage system, replacement of the existing lighting, modification of the traffic signal at Washington Avenue and landscape and irrigation enhancements, providing a safer and more dynamic pedestrian boulevard for residents and visitors.

Based on the above information, the Applicant respectfully requests your favorable review and approval of this application. If you have any questions or comments with regard to the application, please call me at (305) 673-7071, ext. 6210.

Sincerely,

Jorge L. Rodriguez, Capital Projects Coordinator

Cc: David Martinez, Director

Humberto Cabanas, Division Director

Sabrina Baglieri, Senior Capital Projects Coordinator